

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
SHKELZËN BERISHA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GUY LAWSON, ALEXANDER PODRIZKI,  
DAVID PACKOUZ, SIMON & SCHUSTER, INC.,  
AND RECORDED BOOKS, INC.,

*Respondents.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
—————◆—————

ROY A. KATRIEL  
*Counsel of Record*  
THE KATRIEL LAW FIRM, P.C.  
2262 Carmel Valley Road,  
Suite 201  
Del Mar, California 92014  
(619) 363-3333  
rak@katriellaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED ....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Proceedings Before The District Court .....	6
Proceedings Before The Eleventh Circuit And The Decision Below .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	12
I. THIS COURT’S IMPOSITION OF THE “AC- TUAL MALICE” STANDARD ON DEFAMA- TION PLAINTIFFS WHO ARE NOT PUBLIC OFFICIALS SHOULD BE OVERRULED ...	14
A. Extending <i>Sullivan’s</i> “Actual Malice” Standard Beyond Public Official Defa- mation Plaintiffs Is Inconsistent With The Original Understanding and Mean- ing of the First Amendment.....	14
B. Transposing <i>Sullivan’s</i> “Actual Malice” Standard From Public Official Defama- tion Plaintiffs Onto All Public Figures Runs Counter To Values The First Amendment Was Understood To Safe- guard .....	25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO DECIDE THE QUESTION PRESENTED .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	34
APPENDIX	
Court of Appeals Opinion filed September 2, 2020 .....	App. 1
District Court Order Granting Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment filed December 21, 2018 .....	App. 38
Brief for Defendants-Appellees filed July 2, 2019 .....	App. 74
Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment and Incorporated Memorandum of Law filed August 8, 2018.....	App. 160
Plaintiff Shkëlzen Berisha’s Memorandum of Facts and Law in Opposition to Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment filed August 23, 2018 .....	App. 215
Complaint filed June 8, 2017 .....	App. 275

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Associated Press v. Walker</i> , 389 U.S. 28 (1967) .....	23
<i>Beauharnais v. Illinois</i> , 343 U.S. 250 (1952).....	14, 16
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	16
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	26
<i>Coleman v. McLennan</i> , 78 Kan. 711 (1908) .....	29
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet v. Greenmoss Builders</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985) .....	26
<i>Fairman v. Ives</i> , 5 Barn & Aldridge 642 (1822).....	20
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. National Conserva- tive Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	26
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	13
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	4, 5, 15, 24, 25
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989) .....	12
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, Cnty., and Municipal Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	13
<i>McCutcheon v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	20, 21
<i>McFarland v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 74 F.3d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	27
<i>McKee v. Cosby, Jr.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019) ....	2, 24, 27, 31
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	16
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....	16
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	4
<i>White v. Nicholls</i> , 44 U.S. 266 (1845).....	20, 21
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(2) .....	9
Sedition Act of 1798, 1 Stat. 596 .....	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
10 B. Franklin, Writings 38 (Smyth ed. 1907).....	15
Charlie Rose, <i>Antonin Scalia Interview</i> (Nov. 27, 2012), <a href="https://charlierose.com/videos/17653">https://charlierose.com/videos/17653</a> (last visited Jan. 24, 2021) .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Epstein, Was <i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> Wrong?, 53 Univ. of Chicago L. Rev. 782 (1986).....	27
F. Mott, Jefferson and the Press 14 (1943) .....	15
Guy Lawson, <i>Arms and the Dudes: How Three Stoners From Miami Beach Became the Most Unlikely Gunrunners in History</i> .....	6
Kagan, A Libel Story: Sullivan Then and Now (reviewing Anthony Lewis, <i>Make No Law: The Sullivan Case and the First Amendment</i> (1991)), 18 Law and Social Inquiry 197 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
LaCroix, To Gain The World And Lose His Own Soul: Nineteenth Century American Dueling As Public And Private Code, 33 Hofstra L. Rev. 501 (2004) .....	30
N. Rosenberg, Protecting The Best Men: An Interpretive History Of The Law Of Libel 17 (1986).....	30
Volokh, Tort Liability and the Original Meaning of the Freedom of Speech, Press and Petition, 96 Iowa L. Rev. 249 (2010) .....	21
W. Douglas, The Right of the People 36 (1958) .....	5
Weaver and Parlett, Defamation, Free Speech, and Democratic Governance, 50 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 57 (2005-2006) .....	30
